
January 9,2012 

Mr. Gregory Alicie 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Open Records Specialist 
Baytown Police Department 
3200 North Main Street 
Baytown, Texas 77521 

Dear Mr. Alicie: 

OR2012-00371 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 442997. 

The Bayto'Wll Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified offense 
report. You claim pOliions of the requested information are excepted from disclosure under 
sections 552.130 and 552.147 ofthe Government Code. We have considered the exceptions 
you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

The submitted information contains an identification number from a permanent resident card. 
Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.,'1 Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.1 01 encompasses information made confidential by other 
statutes, including section 1304(b) of title 8 of the United States Code, which addresses the 
confidentiality of the registration documentation of aliens under section 1301 of the United 
States Code. Section 1304(b) reads, "All registration and fingerprint records made under the 
provisions of this subchapter shall be confidential, and shall be made available only (1) 
pursuant to section 1357(t)(2) of this title, and (2) to such persons or agencies as may be 
designated by the Attorney GeneraL" 8 U.S.c. § 1304(b). Permanent resident cards are 
listed in section 264.1(b) of title 8 of the Code of Federal Regulations as documents that 

IThe Office ofthe Attomey General will raise mandatory exceptions on behalfofa govemmental body. 
See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 at 2 (1987). 480 at 5 (1987); see, e.g., Open Records Decision No.4 70 
at 2 (1987) (because release of confidential information could impair rights of third parties and because 
improper release constitutes a misdemeanor, attomey general will raise predecessor statute of section 552.101 
on behalf of govemmental bodies). 
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constitute evidence of registration. Id. § 264.1 (b). Therefore, we conclude the identification 
number of a permanent resident card is a registration record subject to the confidentiality 
provision of section 1304(b). Accordingly, the department must withhold the permanent 
resident card identification number you have marked under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code in conjunction with section 1304(b).2 

You assert some of the remaining information is excepted under section 552.147 of the 
Government Code, which provides "[t]he social security number of a living person is 
excepted from" required public disclosure under the Act. Gov't Code § 552.147(a). The 
department may withhold the social security numbers you have marked in the submitted 
information under section 552.147.3 

To conclude, the department must withhold the permanent resident card number you have 
marked under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with 
section 1304(b)oftitle 8 of the United States Code. The department may withhold the social 
security numbers you have marked under section 552.147 of the Government Code. The 
department must release the remaining information. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~ . 
// . /" 

/ / / I / 
I /// 1; // 

lamds W,Cogpall 
Assis~nt Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

lLC/ag 

2As our ruling is dispositive, we do not address your argument to withhold this information. 

3We note section 552.147(b) of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a 
living person's social security number from public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from 
this office under the Act. 
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Ref: ID# 442997 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


